still be required to holdover until the arrival of the called-in officer, if needed. 
Employees that are being held over will be entitled to compensation for the 
amount of time they are held over. 

Section 13.4 Shift Assignments. Shift assignments will be made on an eighty-four 
(84) or one hundred twelve (112) day basis. Shift bids for the next year will be posted 
by October 1 and must be completed by October 25. By November 1 the shift bid will 
be awarded by seniority and posted.  

The Employer shall endeavor to make bid assignment awards (Bid Award Date) one

[...]

insurance to be effective the next day following 180 consecutive calendar days of 
consecutive service as a regular employee in accordance with plan documents. This 
insurance shall provide 66 2/3 percent of the employee's regular pre-disability wages for 
up to one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar days for absences due to approved injury 
or illness, as approved by the insurance carrier. The coverage will begin on the eighth 
calendar day following injury or illness. Employees must use paid leave to cover the 

27 
FOPLC Corrections   1/1/2024-12/31/2026